




















































































































 

M3

AC

AA

Ladder Attachment
Phase 22

Parts needed:
• (1) LADDER ASSEMBLY

Hardware needed:
• (2) AA - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2-1/2 - H100028
• (2) AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 - H100030

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

LADDER ASSEMBLY

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

Step 1: Attach Pre-assembled Ladder to 'M3' 
floor support using Lock Washer 'AC' and 
Lag Screw 'AA', as shown.





 

 

CM

K2

B

AD

EJ

Monkey Bar Attachment
Phase 24

Parts needed:
• (1) MONKEY BAR ASSEMBLY
• (2) EJ - LBRACKET GREEN 54x67 - A100053

Hardware needed:
• (4) B - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8 - H100004
• (4) AD - WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19 - H100031
• (4) CM - BOLT WH 5/16x1/2 - H100115

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

MONKEY BAR ASSEMBLY

Step 1: Attach Pre-assembled Monkey Bar 
Assembly flush with the top of 'K2' double 
arched fort rail using L Bracket 'EJ', Bolt 
'CM', Washer 'AD' and Barrel Nut 'B', as 
shown.



 

 
 

AJ

BX CD

BG

GD

G1

 

Swing Beam Attachment
Phase 25

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Parts needed:
• (1) SWING BEAM ASSEMBLY
• (1) HC - BACKYARD DISCOVERY ID TAG - A100164

Hardware needed:
• (4) BG - T-NUT 5/16 - H100074
• (4) BX - WASHER SPLIT 5/16 - H100095
• (4) CD - WASHER FLAT 8x27 - H100105
• (4) AJ - BOLT  HEX 5/16x1-1/4 - H100042
• (4) BC - SCREW PWH 8x3/4 - H100070

Step 1: Attach the Swing Beam Assembly to 'G1' 
swing beam attachment rail using Bolts 'AJ', 
Washer 'BX' & Washer 'CD' through the angle 
brackets & 'G1' attachment rail and into T-Nuts 'BG' 
that will need to be hammered in the holes on the 
backside of 'G1', as shown.

Step 2: Attach Backyard Discovery ID 
Tag 'HC' to Swing Beam 'SB70' using 
Screws 'BC', as shown.

SWING BEAM ASSEMBLY

BC HC

SB70



 

 

B

AD

CM

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Slide Attachment
Phase 26

Hardware needed:
• (3) B - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8 - H100004
• (3) AD - WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19 - H100031
• (3) CM - BOLT WH 5/16x1/2 - H100115

Parts needed:
• (1) SLIDE ASSEMBLY

Step 3: Attach the Slide Assembly to 
the fort floor using the Safe-T-Fuse 
hardware, as shown.

Step 1: Center the 
wave slide assembly
in the opening 
opposite the swing 
beam assembly, as 
shown.

Step 2: Using a drill with a 
5/16" bit, drill a hole through 
the holes on the slide and 
through the fort floor.

SLIDE ASSEMBLY

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 5/16" drill bit, before attaching.



Anchoring Instructions
Phase 27

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.
• Install the screw into the upright so that the 
tip of the screw does not stick through. Make 
sure you have enough wood to accommodate
the screw before installing.
• FAILURE TO USE STAKES CAN VOID 
WARRANTY & CAUSE INJURY!

Parts needed:
• (8) KD - PLASTIC GROUND STAKE BROWN - A100179
• (2) FB - SWING SEAT YELLOW - A100070
• (8) FA - QUICK LINK - A100069
• (4) EZ - CHAIN GREEN 51.25" - A100068
• GLIDER ASSEMBLY
• (4) JD - CHAIN GREEN 45" - A100092
 

Hardware needed:
• (8) BQ - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4 - H100087

Step 2: Attach Swing Seats 'FB' to 
swing beam using Quick Clip 'FA' and
Chain 'EZ'.

*Stakes should be placed in concrete*

Step 3: Attach Glider Assembly to 
swing beam using Quick Clip 'FA' and
Chain 'JD'.

Final Step: Double check and make sure 
every bolt, screw and nut is tight. Make 
sure every board is secure. Make sure 
the fort is level and enjoy your swing set.

STAKE

STAKE

STAKE

STAKE

STAKE
STAKE

STAKE

STAKE

SWING

SWING

Step 1: Drive Stakes '     ' into the ground
against boards where shown and attach
with Screws '     ', as shown.

KD

K1

BQ

KD

BQ

TIGHTEN QUICK
LINK

INSERT CHAIN INTO
QUICK LINK



                                                                                                                                  Rev5/20/10 BRS 
 

Limited Warranty 
 

This Limited Warranty by Backyard Discovery applies to products manufactured under the Backyard Discovery 
brand or its other brands including but not limited to Backyard Botanical, Adventure Playsets, and Leisure Time 
Products.  
 

Backyard Discovery warrants that this product is free from defect in materials and workmanship for a period of 
one (1) year from the original date of purchase. This one (1) year warranty covers all parts including wood, 
hardware, and accessories. All wood carries a five (5) year pro-rated warranty against rot and decay. Refer to 
the schedule below for charges associated with replacement of parts under this Limited Warranty. In addition, 
Backyard Discovery will replace any parts within the first 30 days from date of purchase found to be missing 
from or damaged in the original packaging. 
 

This warranty applies to the original owner and registrant and is non-transferable. Regular maintenance is 
required to assure maximum life and performance of this product and failure by the owner to maintain the 
product according to the maintenance requirements may void this warranty. Maintenance guidelines are 
provided in the Owner’s Manual. 
 

This Limited Warranty does not cover: 
 

 Labor for any inspection 
 Labor for replacement of any defective item(s) 
 Incidental or consequential damages 
 Cosmetic defects which do not affect performance or integrity of a part or the entire product 
 Vandalism, improper use, failure due to loading or use beyond the capacities stated in the applicable 

Assembly Manual. 
 Acts of nature including but not limited to wind, storms, hail, floods, excessive water exposure 
 Improper installation including but not limited to installation on uneven, unlevel, or soft ground 
 Minor twisting, warping, checking, or any other natural occurring properties of wood that do not affect 

performance or integrity 
 

Backyard Discovery products have been designed for safety and quality. Any modifications made to the 
original product could damage the structural integrity of the unit leading to failure and possible injury. 
Modification voids any and all warranties and Backyard Discovery assumes no liability for any modified 
products or consequences resulting from failure of a modified product. 
 

This product is warranted for RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY. Under no circumstance should a Backyard Discovery 
product be used in public settings.  Such use may lead to product failure and potential injury. Any and all public 
use will void this warranty. Backyard Discovery disclaims all other representations and warranties of any kind, 
express or implied.  
 

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights as well which vary from state to state 
or province to province. This warranty excludes all consequential damages, however, some states do not allow 
the limitation or exclusion of consequential damages and therefore this limitation may not apply to you.  
 

Pro Rated Part Replacement Schedule 
 

Product  Age       Customer Pays 
All Parts 
0-30 days from date of purchase    $0 and free shipping 
31 days to 1 year      $0 + S&H 
 

Wood Rot and Decay Only 
1 year        $0 and free shipping 
2 years       20% + S&H 
3 years       40% + S&H 
4 years       60% + S&H 
5 years       80% + S&H 
Over 5 years       100% + S&H 




